## ORDINANCE NO. 904

## AN ORDINANCE LEVYING TAXES FOR THE 1986-87 FISCAL YEAR.

WHEREAS, the Common Council has prepared a budget for the City of Prineville for the 1986-87 fiscal year, commencing July 1, 1986, and

WHEREAS, the budget was approved by the Budget Committee on May 9, 1986, and adopted by the Common Council on June 24, 1986, and

WHEREAS, the Common Council must levy the taxes provided in the budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, The City of Prineville does ordain as follows:

Section 1. The City hereby levies the following taxes provided for in the budget adopted June 24, 1986:

## TAX BASE:

General Fund Street Fund	\$293,217.00 61,517.00
Total Tax Base	\$354,734.00
· BONDED INDEBTEDNESS	
Fire Hall Sewer	\$ 20,989.00 32,220.00
Total Bonded Indebtedness	\$ 53,209.00
TOTAL TAXES TO BE LEVIED	\$407,943.00

The aggregate amount of taxes to be levied is \$407,943.00 and said amount is hereby levied and assessed prorata upon all taxable property within the City of Prineville as of 1:00 AM, January 1, 1986. A copy of the adopted budget is on file to support Resolution No. 642 adopting the budget and making appropriations, and by this reference incorporated herein.

Section 2. The City Administrator shall certify to the County Assessor of Crook County, Oregon, the tax levy made by this ordinance and shall file two true copies of the budget as finally adopted with the County Assessor of Crook County, Oregon.

Section 3. Inasmuch as it is necessary for the health, safety and welfare of the City of Prineville that this Ordinance go into effect immediately after its passage, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the City Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the City Council this 8th day of July, 1986.

Approved by the Mayor this 8th day of July, 1986.

Wallace L. Boe, Mayor

Henry Hawtley

City Administrator/Recorder